GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

H D HOUSE DRH60248-LM-107 (03/18) Short Title: Leland Overgrown Vegetation Ordinance. (Local) Representative Stiller. Sponsors: Referred to: A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF LELAND TO GIVE ANNUAL NOTICE TO CHRONIC VIOLATORS OF THE TOWN'S OVERGROWN VEGETATION ORDINANCE. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: **SECTION 1.** Section 2 of S.L. 1999-58, as amended by S.L. 2000-33, S.L. 2000-38, S.L. 2001-107, S.L. 2003-77, and S.L. 2003-80, reads as rewritten: "Section 2. This act applies to the Town of Leland, and the Cities of Durham, Gastonia, High Point, Lexington, Monroe, Roanoke Rapids, Rocky Mount, and Winston-Salem only."

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

1 2

3 4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11